(In millions)
  Twelve months ended

  June 30, 2018   December 31, 2017
Net income $ 30.8   $ 30.5

Interest expense including refinancing   46.0   55.8
Depreciation and amortization   65.0   62.8
Income tax provision   37.2   29.0
(Income) loss from discontinued operations   (0.8 )   0.8

EBITDA   178.2   178.9
Unusual items impacting net income:

Impairment, restructuring and plant closure   18.1   15.9
Non-cash LIFO expense (benefit)   5.3   (0.5 )
Mark-to-market commodity hedging   2.0   (3.5 )
Reimbursement of environmental costs   (0.3 )   (0.4 )
Acquisition closing costs   3.0   0.0
Sale of land   1.1   0.0
Contract buyout   1.5   0.0
UIP inventory purchase accounting adjustment   5.5   0.0
Pension settlement charge   10.0   10.0

Adjusted EBITDA with noncontrolling interests $ 224.4   $ 200.4
Proforma adjusted EBITDA from acquisitions   18.5   0.0

Proforma adjusted EBITDA with noncontrolling interests $ 242.9   $ 200.4

43

Unaudited Reconciliation of Net Income
To EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA (LTM)

RUPS PC CMC Corporate Unallocated Consolidated

Sales 526.8$   415.2$   651.0$   1,593.0$

Net income 6.4$   46.3$   54.9$   (76.8)$   30.8$
Interest expense including refinancing -   -   3.3   42.7   46.0
Depreciation and amortization 13.2   17.9   32.8   1.1   65.0
Income tax provision (0.3)   7.5   12.9   17.1   37.2
(Income) loss from discontinued operations -   -   (0.8)   -   (0.8)

EBITDA 19.3   71.7   103.1   (15.9)   178.2
Unusual items impacting net income:

Impairment, restructuring and plant closure 1.8   -   16.3   -   18.1
Non-cash LIFO expense (benefit) 4.4   -   0.9   -   5.3
Mark-to-market commodity hedging -   2.0   -   -   2.0
Reimbursement of environmental costs -   (0.3)   -   -   (0.3)